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FABS 2014
THE FELLOWSHIP OF AMERICAN BIBLIOPHILIC SOCIETIES, SPONSORED BY THE ROW-
FANT CLUB, CLEVELAND, OHIO
by Terry Shokey and Philip Anderson

The Rowfant Club: Cleveland, OH, 2014; oblong folio, hardcover, dust jacket; unpaginated.  $100

Condition:  Excellent.  Mostly illustrated. A comemorative book honoring the Fellowship of American Bibliophilic Societ-
ies’ yearly seminar. Fully illustrated in color. Beautiful photographs throughout.

[Book # 137924]

Rowfant Club

https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/137924
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SEVEN POEMS
by Dylan Thomas

Art School Press: London, 1974; small folio, in limp vellum with 
silk ties; 8 leaves.  $385

Calligraphy by Keith Holmes. Part of the Camberwell School of Arts and Crafts, 
Peckham Rd, S.E.5

Printed in a limited edition 
of 75 numbered copies signed 
by the artist. A fine copy with 
all silk ties present. A very 
scarce book. Cut in linoleum 
by Keith Holmes and printed 
Offset Lithography of Med-
way hand-made paper from 
Barcham Green and Company 
Limited, at Hayle Mill, Maid-
stone, Kent. [Book # 137916]

Art School Press

https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/137916
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PAVLOV
by Richard Neugebauer

Rarach Press: Kalamazoo, MI, 1986; small folio, marbled 
paper covered boards, leather spine label, slipcase; 14 
pages.  $1,200

Printed in a limited edition of 22 numbered and signed copies. 
Fine in fine slipcase. Bound by Jan Sobota and illustrated / 
printed by Ladislav Hanka. [Book # 137917]

Rarach Press

https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/137917
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LETTERS TO AND FROM THE LATE 
SAMUEL JOHNSON, LL.D.
TO WHICH ARE ADDED SOME POEMS NEVER 
BEFORE PRINTED. PUB. FROM THE ORIGINAL 
MSS. IN HER POSSESSION
by Samuel Johnson

Printed for A. Strahan and T. Cadell: London, 1788; 2 vol-
umes, 8vo., bound in leather-backed speckled tree calf 
leather boards, gilt spine label, top edge stained black; (ii), 
xv, (1), 397; xi, (1), 424 pages.  $450

First edition of Hester Thrale Piozzi’s significant selection of 
Dr. Johnson’s erudite and entertaining letters - “the first publi-
cation and canonization of a large body of his correspondence”. 
Courtney, p.168. In a lovely rebinding with the preliminary 
blank in volume one. Ownership marks in ink on title page and 
recto of title page of both volumes. Errata slip tipped-in at rear 
of volume two. The first substantial collection of Johnson’s let-
ters. Mrs Piozzi, when she was Mrs Thrale, was Johnson’s prin-
cipal correspondent for a decade; her edition of Johnson’s letters 
is the ‘first publication and canonization of a large body of his 
correspondence’ (Oxford DNB). The Letters sold well, notwith-

s t a n d i n g 
some com-
plaints of 
m a n i p u l a -
tive editing 
by Boswell. 
A r t h u r 
Murphy admiringly declared that they show Johnson ‘in the undress of 
his mind’. 

Samuel Johnson once hailed Hester Thrale, later Piozzi, as “if not the 
wisest woman in the world undoubtedly one of the wisest” (Allibone, 
1601). She met him in 1765; he became a frequent houseguest, and she 
“was flattered by the attentions of this literary lion who took her suffi-
ciently seriously as a poet not only to praise and criticize her efforts but 
also to suggest collaboration. With Johnson she was soon translating 
Boethius’s Consolations of Philosophy She assisted him in the prepara-
tion of his Journey to the Western Islands, and Johnson acknowledged 
that several of the lives in his Lives of the Poets owed as much to her 
conversation as to her skills as amanuensis.

Fleeman 88.3L/1; Courtney & Nichol Smith, p. 168; Chapman & Hazen, 
p. 165; Rothschild 1270; Liebert 120.  [Book # 137915]

https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/137915
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DEATH HAS LOST ITS CHARM FOR ME
by Ray Bradbury

Lord John Press: Northridge, CA, 1987; large 8vo., decorated paper-covered boards; 38 pages.  $200

First edition. A fine copy. Printed on Gainsborough Frost White Text paper and the type is Bauhaus Medium and Light. 
Designed by Robert Schneider and printed by Carl Bennitt of Pace Lithographers, Inc. Binding by Marianna Blau.  
[Book # 137941]

Lord John Press

https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/137941
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Prospectus for ULYSSES
by James Joyce

The Arion Press: San Francisco, 1988; large 4to., single sheet, folded once, with original mailing envelope from the Arion 
Press.  $120

NOTE: THIS IS FOR THE PROSPECTUS ONLY.

A fine copy. With photo of Motherwell and Hoyem tipped in.

Printed in an edition limited to 150 numbered copies for sale (this being copy No. 21), out of a total edition of 175 copies. 
Signed by the illustrator. With forty etchings by Robert Motherwell on twenty folded leaves. Printed in Perpetua type on 
French mould-made Johannot paper. “Considered by many the greatest novel of the 20th century, Joyce’s Ulysses deserved 
this typographical tribute, painstaking craftsmanship, and the artistic contribution of a painter of international stature. 
Robert Motherwell (1915-1991), a founder of Abstract Expressionism, counted Joyce as his favorite modern author and 
drew upon the writings for titles to his paintings, drawings, and prints throughout his career. The project was four years 
in planning and a year and a half in production” (“Checklist of Arion Press Books” 17 in The Arion Press 1992 Catalogue). 
[Book # 137918]

Arion Press

https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/137918
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THE LIBERATORS
BEING ADVENTURES IN THE CITY OF FINE MINDS
by Elbert Hubbard

The Roycrofters: East Aurora, 1915; 4to., half pigskin over paper covered boards, embossed decorative borders and text 
along spine, four raised bands, top edge gilt, deckle edged paper; 312 pages.  $300

First edition limited to 378 numbered copies signed by the author / printer, of which this copy is not numbered or signed. 
McKenna 230. With bookplate, “Dorothy Farewell one of her books.” A tight, bright, and unmarred copy. Frontispiece 
with tissue guard. Illustrated throughout. Printed in two colors on Roycroft handmade paper. With revisions by Elbert 
Hubbard II. Edited and arranged by John T. Hoyle. Illustrations by Charles A. Winter, Otto Schneider, Gutzon Borglum, 
Paul Barlett, Charles Younger, Jules Maurice Gaspard, and W.S. Lively. Typography by Charles Rosen and Axel Edward 
Sahlin. Presswork by John Hall and binding by Charles Youngers. Compiled by Hubbard in the aftermath of his parents’ 
deaths on “The Lusitania”. [ McKenna 230 ]. The Old Philistine’s selected essays, including “The Titanic” -(how ironic!), 
“John Burroughs,” “The Ex-Libris Collector,” “A Message to Garcia,” “The Book of Job,” “The Journal of Koheleth” etc.. 
[Book # 137912]

Roycrofters

https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/137912
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THE LAST MAGICIAN 
by Stephen Corey

Water Mark Press: (Huntington, NY), 1981; 8vo., half 
cloth, paper-covered boards; 61, (3) pages.  $125

Illustrated by Coco Gordon.

First edition. Limited to 562 copies of which this is one of 
50 copies with two additional wood engravings (signed 
A.P. 2) on handmade paper, bound thus. Bound by Alex-
andra Soteriou, offset printed on manila hemp and cotton 
handmade paper. Illustrations in text by Gordon. Signed 
by the author and Gordon on colophon. Acknowledg-
ments, table of contents, foreword by Charles Fishman. 
Biographical sketch of the author.  [Book # 138302]

Water Mark Press

https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/138302
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A collection of Black Sparrow Press publications

Black Sparrow Press: Los Angeles & Santa Barbara, CA; 36 volumes, plus greeting cards and monthly newsletters.  
$400

A collection of thirty-six (36) Black Sparrow Press publications, four New Year’s Greeting cards, and a nearly complete 
set of Sparrow, the monthly newsletter of the Black Sparrow Press from October 1972 to September 1978.   All volumes are 
signed and/or the hardcover editions. A complete list of items are available on our website here.

Black Sparrow Press was founded in 1966 by John Martin as a way to help promote avant-garde literature, particularly 
works by Charles Bukowski. 

A nearly complete set of Sparrow. The set contains issues 1-72, lacking only issues 5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 23, and 54. All 
are the first printing (in two-colors), except issues 4, 6, 10, and 13, which are second printings. Sparrow 61 through Sparrow 
72 are bound together (cloth, paper front cover label, acetate dust jacket) without separate title as issued by the publisher. 
[Book # 138293]

Black Sparrow Press

https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/138293
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TEKHNICHESKOYE OFORMLENIYE 
GAZETY
[i.e.TECHNICAL DESIGN OF A NEWSPAPER]
by B.A. Vyazemskiy, M.K. Urlaub

Gizlegprom: Moscow; Leningrad, 1933; 25.4 x 17.5 cm, in original 
illustrated publisher’s wrappers; 216 pages, 1 table.  $900

First edition. Illustrated. Wrappers slightly age-toned, a couple of tears 
of the spine, otherwise a very good, clean cop of this rare book.

Written by the Soviet art critics Boris Viazemsky (1899-?) and M. Ur-
laub, this manual provides detailed information ont he technical design 
of the newspaper.

The book is grounded on the concept that the newspaper design con-
stitutes a purely political matter and any type of technical mistake in 
the arrangement of material can both “kill” a newspaper and become a 
problem of political importance. In each chapter the authors examine 
various elements of the newspaper design and scrutinize them on mul-
tiple examples from the proletarian, pre-revolutionary and foreign pe-
riodicals, such as “Smena” [i.e. A Change], “Novoye vremya” [i.e. New 
Time], “Pravda” [i.e. Truth], “The Evening News”, “Daily Herald”, “Kölnische Zeitung” [i.e. Cologne Newspaper], “Krasnay 
gazeta” [i.e. A Red Newspaper], etc. Every specimen is accompanied by captions that showcase the authors’ assessments 
of the quality of the newspaper design. The book also elaborates upon the main tricks used by various newspapers to mini-
mize or highlight political importance of specific news: sensational headlines, concealment of specific information, font siz-
es, etc. The authors pay particular attention to the different types of illustrations (caricature, photograph, photomontage, 
photolitomontage, diagrams, etc.) and draw a parallel between their use in the Soviet and foreign periodicals. The edition 
defines a photomontage as a tool that helps to comprehend various aspects of an idea, while concentrating attention on one 
specific matter. The authors underline the importance of logical and thematic sequence while creating a photomontage and 
state that a good photomontage is that which has a political goal and does not need a caption to fathom its meaning. The 
edition features, among other illustrations, 
examples of photomontages by A. Vasilieva 
and unidentified artists.

From the basic principles of the newspaper 
design to the various types of printing tech-
niques, this densely illustrated book focuses 
on the different topics of the newspaper de-
sign: various types of layout, instruments of a 
typesetter, productions of clichés, techniques 
of proofreading, design of proletarian and 
bourgeois newspapers, zincography, models 
of the newspaper design, headlines, material 
arrangement, etc.

Worldcat does not locate any copies.  
[Book # 138159]

Newspapers

https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/138159
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POSTPRINTS (title for 1st volume) then 
THE BOOK & PAPER GROUP ANNU-
AL VOLUMES 2-32

(American Institute for Conservation of Historic and Ar-
tistic Works: Washington, DC), 1982-2013; 4to., stiff paper 
wrappers; various pagination.  $250

Complete run of the annuals issued by this conservation/pres-
ervation group through 2013. 32 volumes. The first volume has a 
different title than the subsequent volumes. A scarce set.  
[Book # 138148]

American Institute for Conservation
of Historic and Artistic Works

https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/138148
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ORATIONE DE LE LODI DI FRANCESCO MEDICI GRAN DVCA DI 
TOSCANA
by Lorenzo Giacomini Tebalducci Malespini

Ne le case de’ Sermartelli: Fiorenza, 1587; 8vo., rebound in marbled boards; 4, 36 pages.  $250

Fatta per ordine de l’Academia Fiorentina nel Tempio di S. Lorenzo, nel Consolato di B. Valori.

Coat of arms of the Medici family on the title page. A near fine copy. Giacomini was a well-respected academic 
from Florence. The book is dedicated to Ferdinando, Grand Duke, and is praised by G. B. Strozzi and L. Salviati. 
Moreni, Bibliography of Tuscany, vol. I. Rare original edition missing from Adams; B. M. C. p. 299.  [Book # 138044]

https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/138044
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ASPECTS OF BRITISH BOOK ARTS TODAY

Saturdays’ Book Arts Gallery: Geneva, Ohio 1988; oblong 8vo. half-cloth over marbled paper covered boards, 
with the original paper wrappers loosely inserted; (28) pages.  $100

A catalogue for the exhibition which featured British book arts of today. This copy is one of 40 numbered copies 
signed by Jan Sobota, who also executed the binding. Signed by Philip Smith. Furthermore, Bookbinders, Trev-
or Jones, Sarah Firmin, Angela James, and David Sellars were among the exhibitors. Illustrated.  [Book # 138042]

Bookbinding

https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/138042
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A SOUL CAKE
by Faith Ashford

Printed and Published by Douglas Pepler, S. Dominic’s Press: 
Ditchling, 1919; 8vo., bound in 3/4 red leather, marbled boards, 
In clamshell box; (viii), 53, (3) pages.  $250

First edition limited to 240 copies. Taylor & Sewell, Saint Dom-
inic’s Press: A Bibliography A47. Rebound in an unsigned bind-
ing by Jan Sobota. A fine copy in fine clamshell. Original wrappers 
bound in at rear. Gill’s press device in red on title-page. 

There are 42 religious verses by Faith Ashford who wrote other 
things published by the Press - Christ, Things Unseen and Poor 
Man’s Pence.  [Book # 138036]

St. Dominic’s Press

https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/138036
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HENRY MOORE
BIBLIOGRAPHY AND REPRODUCTIONS INDEX

Simon & Schuster: New York, 1968; 8vo., cloth; v, (i), 165+(1) 
and 11 pages of plates.  $700

Photographed and Edited by John Hedgecoe. 
Words by Henry Moore.

First edition. With a signed presen-
tation inscription from the artist on 
the dedication page, “For Cecile and 
I.A. with best wishes from / Henry 
Moore / Dallas April 15th/76.” Near 
fine in near fine slipcase. 

Over the last fifteen years John Hedgecoe has taken many thou-
sands of photographs of Henry Moore at work and on holiday, 
relating the man to the sources of his inspiration-the land, the sea, 
the sky, natural objects, flintstones, trees, landscapes, and above 
all to the human form. 

The words are by Henry Moore himself. Altogether, the result is 
an extraordinarily vivid and personal record of the world’s great-
est living sculptor in his environment.  [Book # 138026]

https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/138026
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ROWFANT CLUB PHOTOGRAPHS
by Jenny Jones

Rowfant Club: Cleveland, 2000; folio, loose matted photo-
graphs, clamshell box; (4) pages, followed by 15 photographs.  
$1,000

Introduction by Anthony W. C. Phelps.

Limited to 25 numbered copies, of which this copy is unnum-
bered. A fine copy in fine clamshell box bound by Esper Bind-
ery. Portfolio of 15 color photographs, matted, with guard sheets. 
With 4 p. of printed description.  [Book # 138024]

Rowfant Club

https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/138024
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UNTO THIS LAST
by John Ruskin

George Allen: London, 1902; 8vo., vellum boards, gitl on covers and 
spine, four silk ties; 120 pages.  $100

Limited to 411 copies of which this is one of 400 printed on paper. One 
silk tie lacking, else a tight, bright, and unmarred copy. A beautiful book 
printed in black and red by the Ballantyne Press.  [Book # 138013]

https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/138013
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AN ACCOUNT OF RUSSIA AS IT WAS IN 
THE YEAR 1710
by Baron Charle Whitworth

Printed at Strawberry-Hill: [Twickenham, Surrey], 1758; 8vo., full vel-
lum, black leather spine label, marbled pastedowns and endpapers, all 
edges gilt; xxiv, 158 pages 1 errata leaf at rear.  $800

First Edition, of which 700 copies were printed. Boards slightly bowed. 
Vellum very lightly rubbed and soiled, else a fine copy. With bookplate, 
“John A. Spoor.”  With bookplate, “Blanche Harvey.”

The prefatory advertisement was written by Horace Walpole. The not-
ed English diplomat served as envoy-extraordinary to Russia from 1704 
to 1710, at the end of which term the czar Peter presented him with his 
portrait set in diamonds. He later served as an envoy again to Russia, as 
well as to Prussia, Germany, and other countries. The original manuscript 
for this account was obtained by Walpole from Richard Owen Cam-

bridge, who in turn had secured it from the Russian 
book collection of Monsieur Zolman, a secretary of 
English diplomat Stephen Poyntz. “Summary though 
Whitworth’s treatment is of a subject so interesting, 
his book is of value, and is not unjustly compared by 
Walpole to Molesworth’s account of Denmark. The 
author infers great feats for the Russian arms from 
the `passive valour’ and endurance of the peasantry. 
The account of the Russian naval yards (of which the 
personnel was almost entirely English) at the end of 
the volume is specially curious.” (DNB) Cox I p. 195. 
Hazen, Strawberry Hill Bib., 5. Hazen, Walpole, 48. 
Nerhood 75. Rothschild 2560. [Book # 138008]

https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/138008
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DICTIONARY OF THE 
ENGLISH LANGUAGE
IN WHICH THE WORDS ARE DEDUCED 
FROM THEIR ORIGINALS, AND ILLUS-
TRATED IN THEIR DIFFERENT SIGNFI-
FICATIONS BY EXAMPLES FROM THE 
BEST WRITERS, TO WHICH ARE PRE-
FIXED, A HISTORY OF THE LANGUAGE, 
AND AN ENGLISH GRAMMAR.
by Samuel Johnson

Printed by John Jarvis, and sold by John Field-
ing...: London, 1786; 2 volumes, 4to., bound in con-
temporary half-leather with publisher’s marbled 
boards, red leather spine label, spine title gilt; [74] 
plus unpaginated lexicon in triple column; [2] & 
unpaginated lexicon; bound with the half-title in 
vol. I.  $1,750

No edition stated, possibly the sixth edition. Only 
the slightest rubbing to the marbled paper boards 
and soiling to preliminary pages, else a tight, bright, 
and unmarred copy. Includes the Preface, Life, Histo-
ry of the English Language, and Grammar, in double 
column; the dictionary in triple; and the Appendix in 
tripple at rear of Vol. II. Engraved frontispiece of Samuel johnson after Bartolozzi. Contains a Life of Johnson, the original 
preface, and the History of the English Language, with the grammar. Includes a 6-page Appendix of Words either totally 

Omitted from Johnson’s Dictionary, or used in senses in which he 
gives no Instances of their Application. In this edition the title-pp. 
are Fleeman’s variant C. “The variant title-pp. are variously attached 
to the volumes, and no pattern is yet established. There is no half-ti-
tle in vol. 2. 

Jarvis’s printing shop was 
damaged by fire, 7 June 1787 
with some loss of stock ... 
Since the work was pub-
lished in 48 weekly num-
bers at 1s. each, there was 
perhaps occasional de-
mand for title-pp. which 
were supplied ad hoc” (Fl-
eeman). Alston V, 187a-b 
(locating only 5 copies); 
not in Courtney & Smith; 
Fleeman 55.4D/10; Sledd & 
Kolb, p. 128.  
[Book # 137967]

https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/137967
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DID SHERLOCK HOLMES MEET HERCULE...
by Julian Symons

The Yellow Barn Press: Council Buffs, IA (1988); 8vo. quarter cloth 
with Curwen patterned paper over boards, paper spine label; (viii), 28 
pages.  $115

Wood Engravings by John De Pol.

First edition, limited to 200 numbered copies. This copy is inscribed, 
“For Tom Slavin / Neil Shaver / For Tom With Best Wishes John DePol / 
4.12.90.”, on the colophon page. A fine copy. Title page printed in red and 
black, wood-engraved frontispiece and 4 other small wood engravings in 
the text.  [Book # 138035]

Yellow Barn Press

SOLD
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Translated by William Morris.

Limited First Edition. First Thus, 
limited to 315 copies. Date from col-
ophon. With bookplate, “Marcus 
Crahan.” Condition:  Interior very 
good, top of spine pulled, spine label 
chipped. Light rubbing to extremi-
nities. Printed on fine, hand-made, 
W M and floral watermarked paper. 
Preface by William Morris and Eirkr 
Magnsson. Full-page map of Iceland. 
Chronology list. Indices at back of 

Chiswick Press

SOLD
Personal Names, Place Names, of 
Things, Periphrastic Expressions in 
the Songs, Proverbs and Proverbial 
Sayings, and a long explanation of 
the Notes and Corrections to previ-
ous translations. First printed in 1869. Finished on the 3rd day of August, 1901.  
[Book # 138087]

THE STORY OF GRETTIR THE STRONG
by Eirikr Magnusson

Longmans, Green: London ; New York, 1901; 4to, full leather; [ii], 1 (map), [i] 
177 (including indices), [iii] pp.  $200
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Ten issues of Booklab, Inc. ‘Booknote’ periodicals

Booklab, Inc.: Austin, TX, 1989-1990; 8vo., paper wrappers; variously paginated.  $100

Ten issues of the Booknote periodical. Near fine. Issues include: 
1)	 Catalogue of Services and Products
2)	 Salvage of Library Materials from Water or Insect Damage
3)	 Collection Maintenance Repair for Publishers’ Cased Books
4)	Safe Handling and Exhibition of Books
5)	 Advantages of Protective Enclosures: The Drop-Spine Box
6)	 Survey, Assessment and Planning for Library Conservation
7)	 A Glossary for the Structure and Action of Bookbindings
8)	 Catalog of Services: Booklab
9)	 Historical Prototypes For Conservation Binding
10)	 Preservation Photocopying.  

[Book # 138134]

Booklab, Inc. SOLD
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MORTE D’ARTHUR
A POEM
by Alfred Lord Tennyson

Chatto & Windus: London, 1912; 4to., publisher’s paper covered 
boards, gilt on cover and spine; unpaginated.  $135

Illustrated By Albert Sangorski.

First edition. Minor soiling to the covers. Very minor discoloration to 
endpapers, else a fine copy. A scarce and vibrantly illuminated edition 
of Alfred, Lord Tennyson’s mournful poem about the death of King 
Arthur. A scarce edition of Alfred, Lord Tennyson’s Morte D’Arthur 
with fully illustrated and illuminated pages throughout from accom-
plished illuminator and calligrapher Alberto Sangorski. Written as 
early as the spring of 1835, this poem was a retelling of the Thomas 
Malory’s Romance about the legend of King Arthur, and the Knights 
of the Round Table. Detailing the death of the King, and response 
of his loved ones, it serves also as an allegorical work depicting the 
grief experienced by Tennyson at the death of his great friend, Arthur 
Hallam. The man responsible for this beautiful edition, Alberto San-
gorski, was the elder 
brother of luxurious 
bookbinder Francis 
Sangorkski, of San-
gorski & Sutcliffe. 
Alberto Sangorski 
himself began work 
for British bookbind-
er Riviere in 1910.  
[Book # 138146]

SOLD
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[ARCHIVE OF DESIGN WORK 
BY THIS WELL RENOWNED 
ARTIST]
by Ladislav Sutnar

Typografia: Prague, 1934; various sizes, but 
mostly 4to., monograph is cloth, dust jacket, 
paper specimens; variously paginated.  $4,000

This archive consists of (17) pieces that relate or 
were designed by the famed graphic artist and au-
thor, Ladislav Sutnar. Most in pristine condition, 
with only a few signs of very minor wear. Very rare.

Items in the archive include, but not limited to: 
Visual Design in Action (1961), Transport (1950), Ad-
ventures with a Logotype (1959), How to Show Telephone 
Numbers on Letterheads (Circa 1960), and many oth-
ers, including trade catalogues and brochures for 
Sweet’s Catalog Service, Fiat Metal Manufactur-
ing Company, Celotext, Robinson Aviation, Penn/
Brite, etc. Also includes a nice copy of the design-
er’s important 1961 monograph. One of the speci-
mens was co-designed by K. Lönberg-Holm.

These items were apparently donated to an insti-
tution in New York City by the designer’s son, but 
were later sold as duplicates to materials already 
held in the collection. Many of the pieces includ-
ed here are described and depicted on the MoMA 
website. As it stands, this is a widely representa-
tive archive of the designer’s American period, fol-
lowing his departure from his native Czechoslova-
kia in 1939.

Ladislav Sutnar has won acclaim both in Europe 
and the United States. He was the Chief designer 
for Czechoslovakia at the 1939 World’s Fair and 
had his own firm in New York City. He was the 
winner of innumerable design awards during the 
early part of the 20th century, as well as being a 
successful author on type and graphic design.  
[Book # 138162]

SOLD
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THE GENTLEMAN’S RECRE-
ATION
HUNTING
by Nicholas Cox

The Cresset Press: London, 1928; 8vo., full vellum; 
xxiv, 136 pages.  $300

Preface by E. D. Cuming,

Limited to 650 numbered copies, of which this is one of 
50 Roman Numerial copies printed on Arnold hand-made 
paper and bound in limp vellum. A fine copy. Reprint of 
the 1697 fourth enlarged edition (the original edition was 
1674), cfGee p. 69. cfHigginson Smith p. 408. cfRobb p. 
208. Illustrated with a large foldout frontispiece. Chap-
ters on hunter’s terms, dogs, coursing, hunting roe and 
red deer, hare, badger, otter, fox, wild cats, boar, beaver, 
elk, the wolf in Ireland, wild goat in Wales, etc.  
[Book # 137940]

Cresset Press

SOLD
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TYPOREKLAMA
by Jindra Vichnar

Typografia: Prague, 1934; 21x15 cm, card wrap-
pers, textured paper dust jacket, paper slipcase; 
153, (3) pages.  $750

SIGNED and inscribed on the colophon by the au-
thor to Method Kaláb, one of the most important 
graphic designers, typographers and designers of 
typefaces working in Bohemia in the first half the 
the 20th century. A pristine copy in a near fine pub-
lisher’s cardstock slipcase. Very rare.

A lavishly printed volume issued under the auspices 
of the Czech typography journal Typografia, with fi-
nancial support provided by the best Czech printing 
and design firms, each of which contribute printing 
and design samples which are bound-in throughout. 
A superb artifact from the highest peaks of modern-
ist graphic design in Centra Europe.  [Book # 138161]SOLD
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A LEAF FROM THE KELMSCOTT 
CHAUCER WITH AN ESSAY ON 
ITS COMMERCIAL HISTORY
by John Windle

Self published: San Francisco, 1994; folio, one folded 
sheet, protecting the leaf; not paginated  $400

This very scarce keepsake is one of an unknown number 
of copies presented to members of the Colophon Club, 
The Roxburghe Club of San Francisco, and the Zamora-
no Club. There was also an Arion Press production which 
was one of 100 copies containing leaves embellished with 
woodcuts (Leaf Book - Chalmers 208) and signed by John 
Windle, of which this is NOT.

The leaf that is present is from ‘The Knyghtes Tale’. While 
not illustrated, it is quite attractive with four woodcut 
capitals and one extra-large woodcut capital on the verso, 
with ten woodcut capitals on the recto. Printed in black 
and red. The leaf is pages 25/26 (which is numbered on the 
reverse). The text printed in red has bled staining the sur-
rounding paper and seeping through to the opposite side 
of the leaf (as is often the case with the leaf in this book).

Windle’s essay on the commercial history of the Chaucer 
is primarily taken from auction and catalogue information 
beginning with the original prices of the various forms of 

Leaf Book

the book. The back page lists auction prices from 1966 through 
1993 comparing the Kelmscott Chaucer to the 1611 King James 
Bible, 1499 Hypnerotomachia Poliphili, 1493 Nuremburg 
Chronicle and the 1623 Shakespeare First Folio.  [Book # 138158]

SOLD
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Henry Austin Dobson, and edited with notes by Arnold Glover. Boswell’s biography of Samuel Johnson is often claimed to 
be the greatest biography written in English, and the text played an important role in the development of the modern genre 
of biography. Whilst Boswell’s personal acquaintance with his subject began rather later in 1763, when Johnson was fifty 
four years old, Boswell covered the entirety of Johnson’s life by means of additional research. The most admired and best 
remembered portions of the book though are Boswell’s first-hand accounts of Johnson from the last twenty-one years of 
the subject’s life. However, the text has not escaped criticism. Boswell took many critical liberties with Johnson’s life, mak-

ing various changes to quotations, and even censoring comments 
made by the writer. Nonetheless, modern biographers have found 
Boswell’s biography an important source of information on Johnson 
and his times.  [Book # 138031]

Samuel Johnson

SOLD

THE LIFE OF SAMUEL JOHNSON
by James Boswell

J.M. Dent and Sons Limited; E.P. Dutton & Co.: Lon-
don; Toronto, New York, 1926; 8vo., bound in 3/4 ma-
roon leather, raised band, decorative gilt panels, gilt 
spine author and title, cloth boards, marbled endpa-
pers, top edge gilt; 458, 464, 466 pages.  $125

Three volumes. Introduction by Austin Dobson. Edited by Arnold 
Glover. Illustrated by Herbert Railton.

Overall a lovely set, with the slightest hint of rubbing 
to the outer hinges. With a signed binding, “Bound by 
Zaehnsdorf London England.” With, “J. D. Lamb,” in ink 
on front free endpapers.  

A copiously illustrated copy of James Boswell’s notable 
biography of Samuel Johnson, in an attractive binding by 
Zaehnsdorf. Collated complete with numerous illustra-
tions by the English artist and leading black and white 
illustrator of books Herbert Railton, and: Eight photo-
gravure plates to volume I. Six photogravure plates to 
volume II. Eight photogravure plates to volume III. With 
an introduction by the notable English poet and essayist 
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First edition, first printing. In a lovely full 
vellum rebinding, with gilt fleurons and 
circles stamped in red and black with orig-
inal paper wrapper covers bound in. This 
copy is further inscribed by Norma L. Go-
odrich to Thomas P. Slavin at the end of the 
Afterword. Inscribed, “To Thomas Slavin 
from Norma Goodrich, Nov. 10, 1987.” A 
fictional account of a man who planted a 
hundred acorns a day in France, reclaim-
ing and beautifying the land by creating a 
forest. With an afterword about the author 
by Norma L. Goodrich. More than twen-
ty wood engravings by Michael McCurdy 
beautifully illustrate this moving book.  
[Book # 138011]

Michael McCurdy

SOLD

THE MAN WHO PLANTED TREES
by Jean Giono

Chelsea Green Publishing Company: Chelsea, VT, (1985); small 8vo., full vel-
lum, red leather spine label; 52, (4) pages.  $150


